private properties and rooftops, posing risks of electrocution, faulty 
connections, and fire hazards. These setups also hindered meter 
reading, maintenance, and troubleshooting, as customer permission 
was required to access meters inside their premises. 

Chart. 1. Power Interruption Causes (DU Related) 

15. One thousand two-hundred and eight (1,208) wooden and 
damaged concrete poles within the distribution network were found to 
be structurally compromised due to aging and environmental wear. 
These deteriorating wooden poles and damaged concrete poles 
present a serious hazard to the public, operational personnel, and